

ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2026.02.05
15:00:03
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 33664 OF 2025

DCB Bank Limited
V/S

....Petitioner

State Of Maharashtra & Ors

....Respondent

Mr. Sanjay Ambhawane i/b Ms Medha Rane for Petitioner.
Ms Nazia Sheikh, AGP for Respondent-State

CORAM: MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE: 5th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. The principal grievance raised in this Petition on behalf of the Petitioner-Bank is that the Respondent No. 2 i.e. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Mumbai is not following the directions/guidelines issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **Balkrishna Rama Tarle vs. Phoenix ARC (P) Ltd. [(2023) 1 SCC 662]** and also by this Court as per judgment and order dated 17th April 2023 passed in Writ Petition No. 15285 of 2022 (L & T Finance Limited vs. Sate of Maharashtra & Ors.
3. Issue notice for 'final disposal', returnable on 5th March, 2026.

4. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 1.
Humdast granted for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)